ATTACHMENT 1
RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) to Western Refining Southwest LLC, Gallup Refinery (Refinery) Comment
Letter “Approval with Modifications, Borrow Pit Interceptor Sumps Installation Summary Letter” (April 19, 2022)
NMED Comment

Refinery Response

Comment 1:
Response 1:
The Permittee’s response to NMED’s Approval with
A proposed schedule will be provided to NMED in advance of
Modifications Comment 2 states, “[t]wo soil borings will be
future field activities.
installed north of S-1 to further define the extend of [phase
separated hydrocarbons] PSH north of S-1. The borings will be
placed between S-1 and the toe of the borrow pit slope (a
distance of approximately 100 ft.) The borings will be 40 to 50 ft
apart, with the first boring approximately 40 ft north of S-1. If
[separate phase hydrocarbons] SPH is indicated within a boring,
that boring will be converted into a 4-inch diameter recovery
sump that will be added to the routine vacuum truck recovery
schedule. If SPH is not detected, the borings will be converted
into piezometer to enable groundwater monitoring in the area.”
NMED concurs with the Permittee’s recommendations for
situations where SPH is present within the boring; however, the
proposed schedule for implementation of the filed work was not
included with the response. Although submittal of a work plan
is not necessary to install the borings, the Permittee must provide
a proposed schedule for implementation of the field work in a
response letter and must notify NMED prior to beginning
installation activities in accordance with Permit Section IV.J.

Printed on June 6, 2022

Page 1

New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) to Western Refining Southwest LLC, Gallup Refinery (Refinery) Comment
Letter “Approval with Modifications, Borrow Pit Interceptor Sumps Installation Summary Letter” (April 19, 2022)
NMED Comment

Comment 2:
The Permittee’s response to NMED’s Approval with
Modifications Comment 5 describes the methods used to
measure the recovered volume of SPH from the wells and the
Borrow Pit. The Permittee initially estimated the recovered
volume of SPH from the saturated thickness within each well,
including both the volume in the well casing and the volume in
the well filter pack between the 2-inch casing radius and the 7inch boring radius; however, this method is not an accurate
estimate of the recovered volume of SPH. A new estimation
method was implemented in November 2021 and fluids from the
Borrow Pit recovery activities were collected exclusively into a
tote that enabled a more accurate estimation of recovered SPH
and groundwater. It must be noted that the recovery data
collected prior to November 2021 for the Borrow Pit is not
accurate due to the incorrect estimation method. Remove the
data collected prior to November 2021 from future submittals.
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Refinery Response

Response 2:
The Borrow Pit recovery data collected prior to November 2021
will be removed from future submittals.
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